

Maharshi Dayanand University Rohtak (A State University Established Under Haryana Act No. XXV of 1975)

A⁺ Grade University Accredited by NAAC

No. ACS-III/F-123/2024/5489-5504

Dated: 18/04/24 1 Prof. S.C Malik, Dean, Faculty of Interdisciplinary Studies, Chairman, Ex-officio M.D. University, Rohtak 2 Prof. Surendra Kumar, Director, Centre for Yogic Studies and Director, Centre for Maharshi Dayanand and Vedic Studies, M.D. University, Rohtak 3 Dr. (Mrs.) Neel Kamal, Associate Professor and Head, Department of Forensic Science, M.D. University, Rohtak 4 Dr. Raj Pal Singh. Director, Centre for Haryana Studies, M.D. University, Rohtak 5 Prof. Rahul Rishi. Director, Centre for Startup Incubation and Innovation, M.D. University, Rohtak 6 Prof. Harish Dureja, Director, Centre for IPR Studies, M.D. University, Rohtak 7 Prof. Ashish Dahiya, Director, Centre for Life Skills and Soft Skills, M.D.University, Rohtak 8 Prof. Sewa Singh Dahiya, Director, Pt. Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Centre of Excellence for Rural Development, M.D. University, Rohtak 9 Dr. Pratima Devi Ranga, Director, Centre for Disability Studies, M.D. University, Rohtak 10 Dr. Rajvinder Singh, Associate Professor, Dept. of Forensic Science, M.D. University, Rohtak 11 Prof. Vijay Pal Khanakwal. Outside Expert Head, Department of Forensic Medicine, Kalpna Chawala Govt. Hospital, Karnal 12 Prof. M.K Thakar, **Outside Expert** Head, Department of Forensic Science, Punjabi University, Patiala 13 Prof. Rajinder Singh. Outside Expert Head, Department of Forensic Science, Uttar Pradesh State Institutes of Forensic Science. UP. Lucknow 14 Prof. Surendra Kumar, **Outside Expert** Department of Yoga, Gurukul Kangri Vishwavidyalaya, Haridwar 15 Prof. Ishwar Bhardwaj, Outside Expert Department of Yoga, Deva Sanskriti University, Haridwar 16 Prof. Gulshan Lal Taneja, Secretary Registrar, M.D. University, Rohtak

To

Sub.: Minutes of the emergent meeting of the Faculty of Interdisciplinary Studies held on 15.04.2024 at 3:00 PM

Sir/Madam,

A

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of minutes of the emergent meeting of the Faculty of Interdisciplinary Studies held on 15.04.2024 at 3:00 PM in the Committee Room of CRSIS & EC (Swaraj Sadan), M.D.University, Rohtak. The objection(s) if any, with regard to recording of minutes may kindly be sent to the Registrar (Secretary) within ten days of circulation of these minutes.

Yours faithfully,

Dated 18/04/24

Encls. As above.

Dy. Superintendent (Academic) For Registrar

Endst. No. ACS-III/F-123/2024/<u>5505-55/</u>

Copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:

- 1. Controller of Examinations, M. D. University, Rohtak.
- Dy. Registrar/Assistant Registrar (Secrecy, Conduct, R & S, R-I, R-II, R-III, R-IV), M. D. University, Rohtak.
- 3. Director, UCC, M. D. University, Rohtak, for uploading the minutes of emergent meeting of the Faculty of Interdisciplinary Studies on the University website.
- 4. PA to Registrar, M. D. University, Rohtak for kind information of the Registrar.

Dy. Superintendent (Academic) For Registrar

br_

MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY, ROHTAK

MINUTES OF THE EMERGENT MEETING OF THE FACULTY OF INTERDISCIPLINARY STUDIES HELD ON 15.04.2024 AT 3:00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM OF CRSIS & EC, M.D.UNIVERSITY, ROHTAK. MEMBERS PRESENT:-

		Chairman, Ex-officio
1	Prof. S.C Malik,	Chairman, LA-omoio
	Dean, Faculty of Interdisciplinary Studies,	
	M.D. University, Rohtak	
2	Prof. Surendra Kumar,	
	Director, Centre for Yogic Studies and	
	Director, Centre for Maharshi Dayanand and Vedic Studies,	
	M.D. University, Rohtak	
3	Dr. Nidhi, Deputy Director, Centre for Life Skills & Soft Skills,	
	Nominee of Director, Centre for Life Skills & Soft Skills,	
	M.D. University, Rohtak	
4	Prof. Sewa Singh Dahiya,	
	Director, Pt. Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Centre of Excellence for	
	Rural Development, M.D. University, Rohtak	
5	Dr. Pratima Devi Ranga	
	Director, Centre for Disability Studies,	
	M.D. University, Rohtak	
6	Dr. Rajvinder Singh, Associate Professor,	
	Dept. of Forensic Science,	.8
	M.D. University, Rohtak	Outside Expert
7	Prof. M.K Thakar,	Attended online
	Head, Department of Forensic Science,	Alteriada orinire
	Punjabi University, Patiala	Outside Expert
8	Prof. Rajinder Singh,	
	Head, Department of Forensic Science, Uttar Pradesh State Institutes of Forensic Science. UP. Lucknow	
	Uttar Pradesh State Institutes of Forensic Sciences Puniabi	
	(Presently affiliation 'Dept. of Forensic Sciences, Punjabi	
	University Patiala, Punjab)	Outside Expert
9	Prof. Surendra Kumar,	Attended online
	Department of Yoga,	
	Gurukul Kangri Vishwavidyalaya, Haridwar	Outside Expert
10	Prof. Ishwar Bhardwaj,	Attended online
	Department of Yoga,	Allended online
	Deva Sanskriti University, Haridwar	

The Dean, Faculty of Interdisciplinary Studies welcomed all the members/outside experts of the Faculty of Interdisciplinary Studies. Thereafter, agenda was taken up for discussion.

- 1. Confirmed the minutes of previous meeting of Faculty of Interdisciplinary Studies dated 13.12.2023 (Annexure-I, Pages 1 to 4, already circulated).
- 2. Noted the follow up action of previous meeting of Faculty of Interdisciplinary Studies dated 13.12.2023 (Annexure-II, Page 5, already circulated).

n~_

11.21-1

- 3. Considered the recommendations of Adhoc UG Board of Studies in Centre for Life Skills and Soft Skills made vide Reso. No. 2 of its meeting held on 12.04.2024 in prescribing the Syllabi and Schemes of Examinations of following Certificate Courses offered by Centre for Life Skills and Soft Skills w.e.f the session 2023-2024 :-
 - (i) Certificate Course in Communication Skills (Annexure-III, pages 6 to 10, already circulated)
 - (ii) Certificate Course in Professional Skills (Annexure-IV, pages 11 to 14, already circulated)
 - (iii) Certificate Course in Leadership and Management Skills (Annexure-V, pages 15 & 16, already circulated)
 - (iv) Certificate Course in Universal Human Values (Annexure-VI, pages 17 & 18, already circulated)

RESOLVED THAT THE SYLLABI OF CERTIFICATE COURSES AS ABOVE FROM THE SESSION 2023-2024 BE APPROVED AND THE SCHEME OF EXAMINATION OF CERTIFICATE COURSE IN COMMUNICATION SKILLS, CERTIFICATE COURSE IN PROFESSIONAL SKILLS AND CERTIFICATE COURSE IN LEADERSHIP AND MANAGEMENT SKILLS AS ABOVE BE APPROVED. FURTHER, THE SCHEME OF EXAMINATION OF CERTIFICATE COURSE IN UNIVERSAL HUMAN VALUES WITH MINOR MODIFICATIONS BE RECOMMENDED TO THE ACADEMIC COUNCIL FOR APPROVAL (ANNEXURE- P/1, PAGES P1 TO P3).

4. Noted/ratified the action taken by the Vice-Chancellor in approving the recommendations of PG Board of Studies in Forensic Science (hybrid mode) vide Reso. No. 1 of its meeting held on 22.11.2023 regarding the Syllabus and Scheme of Examinations of Certificate Course in Biometric Identification w.e.f the session 2023-2024 may be prescribed as per Annexure- VII, pages 19 to 23 (already circulated).

RESOLVED THAT THE ACTION TAKEN BY THE VICE-CHANCELLOR AS ABOVE BE NOTED. THE SYLLABUS OF CERTIFICATE COURSE IN BIOMETRIC IDENTIFICATION W.E.F THE SESSION 2023-2024 BE APPROVED AND THE SCHEME OF EXAMINATION OF THESE COURSES WITH MINOR MODIFICATIONS BE RECOMMENDED TO THE ACADEMIC COUNCIL FOR APPROVAL (Annexure- P/2, pages P4 & P5).

The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the chair.

18/4/202

REGIST

1.111

Dean, Faculty of Interdisciplinary Studies, M.D.University, Rohtak.

-2-